

**Case No. 16-08083**

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT; NATIONAL PRESS  
PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION; NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE  
COUNCIL, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

PETER K. MICHAEL, in his official capacity as, Attorney General of Wyoming;  
TODD PARFITT, in his capacity as Director of the Wyoming, Department of  
Environment Quality; PATRICK J. LEBRUN, in his official capacity as County  
Attorney of Fremont County; JOSHUA SMITH, in his official capacity as County  
Attorney of Lincoln County, Wyoming; CLAY KAINER, in his official capacity  
as County and Prosecuting Attorney of Sublette County, Wyoming,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming  
Judge Scott W. Skavdahl, Case No. 2:15-cv-00169-SWS

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

David S. Muraskin  
Public Justice, P.C.  
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 861-5245  
dmuraskin@publicjustice.net  
*Counsel for Western Watersheds Project  
and National Press Photographers Association*  
*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

Leslie A. Brueckner  
Public Justice, P.C.  
555 12th St., Suite 1230  
Oakland, CA 94607  
(510) 622-8205  
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net  
*Counsel for Western Watersheds  
Project and National Press  
Photographers Association*

Justin Marceau  
University of Denver Sturm College  
of Law  
(for identification purposes only)  
2255 East Evans Ave.  
Denver, CO 80208  
(303) 871-6000  
jmarceau@law.du.edu  
*Counsel for Western Watersheds  
Project and National Press  
Photographers Association*

Deepak Gupta,  
Gupta Wessler PLLC  
1735 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 888-1741  
deepak@guptawessler.com  
*Counsel for National Press  
Photographers Association*

Michael E. Wall,  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 875-6100  
mwall@nrdc.org  
*Counsel for Natural Resources  
Defense Council, Inc.*

Margaret Hsieh,  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
40 West 20th Street  
New York, NY 10011  
(212) 727-2700  
mhsieh@nrdc.org  
*Counsel for Natural Resources  
Defense Council, Inc.*

Reed Zars  
Attorney at Law  
910 Kearney Street  
Laramie, WY 82070  
(307) 745-7979  
reed@zarslaw.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. ....1**

**II. ISSUES PRESENTED. ....1**

**III. INTRODUCTION. ....4**

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....8**

**A. The 2015 Data Censorship Statutes and Plaintiffs’ Complaint. ....8**

**B. The district court’s initial decision. ....10**

**C. The 2016 Amendments to the Data Censorship Statutes. ....12**

**D. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint. ....15**

**E. The decision being appealed. ....18**

**V. STANDARD OF REVIEW. ....20**

**VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. ....21**

**VII. ARGUMENT. ....24**

**A. The Data Censorship Statutes regulate First Amendment protected activities. ....24**

**i. Data collection that can be used to inform and formulate speech is protected by the First Amendment. ....26**

**ii. The Data Censorship Statutes demonstrate how restrictions on gathering data interfere with speech. ....29**

**B. That the Data Censorship Statutes regulate access to private property does not insulate them from First Amendment scrutiny. ....33**

**i. Laws that restrict both speech and access to private property are still subject to First Amendment scrutiny. ....34**

**ii. The district court’s authority concerned “generally applicable laws,” which are wholly unlike the Data Censorship Statutes. ....37**

iii. Even if the Data Censorship Statutes were generally applicable laws, the district court still should have applied First Amendment scrutiny.....	39
C. The Data Censorship Statutes warrant strict scrutiny, but cannot survive either strict or intermediate scrutiny. ....	42
i. The Data Censorship Statutes are content-based, viewpoint discriminatory. ....	44
ii. The Data Censorship Statutes fail strict scrutiny. ....	52
iii. The Data Censorship Statutes cannot survive intermediate scrutiny. ....	58
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	60
IX. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	61
X. ADDENDUM OF STATUTORY TEXT.....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez*, 679 F.3d 583  
 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 28, 29, 37, 41

*Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach*, 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....24

*Bellis v. Kersey*, 241 P.3d 818 (Wyo. 2010).....53

*Branzburg v. Hayes*, 408 U.S. 665 (1972). .... 38, 40

*Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n*, 564 U.S. 786 (2011). .... 21, 24, 29

*Buehrle v. City of Key West*, 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015) .....30

*Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick*, 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 35, 36

*Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited*, 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....25

*Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque*, 84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996).....45

*Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 24, 25

*City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.*, 507 U.S. 410 (1993) ..... 58, 59

*Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach*,  
 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) .....53

*Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.*, 194 F.3d 505  
 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 37, 38, 41

*Hayden v. Paterson*, 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 50, 51

*Heffernan v. City of Paterson, N.J.*, 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016) .....48

*Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City*, 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 59, 60

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*, 561 U.S. 1 (2010). .... 40

*Houchins v. KQED, Inc.*, 438 U.S. 1 (1978)..... 38, 39, 40

*Johnson v. Governor of Fla.*, 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....50

*Lanphere & Urbaniak v. State of Colorado*, 21 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1994) ... 26, 27

*Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro Twp.*, 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....35

*Mini Spas, Inc. v. S. Salt Lake City Corp.*, 810 F.2d 939 (10th Cir. 1987).....40

*North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory*, 831 F.3d 204  
 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 51, 52

*R.A.V. v. St. Paul*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....6

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... passim

*Rideout v. Gardner*, 838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 27, 28, 30

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....42

*Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.*, 514 U.S. 476 (1995) ..... 22, 36  
*Ruiz v. McDonnell*, 299 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2002) .....21  
*S.H.A.R.K. v. Metro Parks Serving Summit Cty.*, 499 F.3d 553  
 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 36, 37, 39  
*Salisbury Livestock Co. v. Colorado Cent. Credit Union*, 793 P.2d 470  
 (Wyo. 1990)..... 53, 54  
*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011) ..... 25, 44, 45  
*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 21, 24, 33, 36  
*United States v. O’Brien*, 391 U.S. 367 (1968). ..... 22, 40, 58  
*United States v. Rarick*, 636 Fed. App’x 911 (6th Cir. 2016) .....29  
*Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*, 425  
 U.S. 748 (1976).....24  
*Walsh v. Brady*, 927 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....41  
*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 24, 43, 58  
*Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of N.Y. v. Village of Stratton*, 536 U.S. 150  
 (2002). ..... 34, 35  
*Wyoming v. Livingston*, 443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006) .....31  
*Yes On Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage*, 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008).....42  
*Zemel v. Rusk*, 381 U.S. 1 (1965). .....38

**Other Authorities**

Trevor Graff, *Data Trespass Debate Questions Tenor of Longstanding Laws*,  
 Casper Star-Tribute (Feb. 18, 2015), [http://billingsgazette.com/news/state-and-regional/wyoming/data-trespass-debate-questions-tenor-of-longstanding-laws/article\\_b982cd68-7168-55ca-af17-2278ab534abe.html](http://billingsgazette.com/news/state-and-regional/wyoming/data-trespass-debate-questions-tenor-of-longstanding-laws/article_b982cd68-7168-55ca-af17-2278ab534abe.html) .....4

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1533.....31  
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....1  
 Wyo. Stat. § 6-3-303 ..... 47, 52  
 Wyo. Stat. § 40-27-101 ..... passim  
 Wyo. Stat. § 6-3-414 ..... passim

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 130.7 ..... 30, 31
